

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOHN REYNOLD FONTENOT,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S247044

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

OCT 15 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B271368 Deputy
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. NA093411
The Honorable Gary J. Ferrari, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
ROBERT M. SNIDER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 84879
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6192
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	7
Introduction.....	7
Statement of the Case	9
Argument	13
I. Under <i>Bailey's</i> Reasoning, Attempted Kidnapping Is Not a Lesser Offense Included in Kidnapping; But <i>Bailey</i> Did Not Consider the Requirements of Due Process Notice, and Its Holding Does Not Suggest a Due Process Violation in This Case	13
II. Due Process Requires Reasonable Notice of Criminal Charges to Prepare a Defense; Charging the Completed Offense Generally Provides Reasonable Notice of the Attempted Offense.....	16
III. The Record Shows No Due Process Violation; Appellant Was Neither Surprised Nor Disadvantaged by the Court's Verdict	21
IV. Appellant Forfeited His Notice Claim and Consented to the Verdict	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	16
<i>In re Hess</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 171	16, 27
<i>In re Oliver</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 257	16
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205	22
<i>Orlina v. Superior Court (People)</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 258	28
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 806	17
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 740	passim
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	22
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 428	14
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	14, 28, 29
<i>People v. Braslaw</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1239	18
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	23
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 583	14
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	14
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 41	14
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	14
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	20
<i>People v. English</i> (1866) 30 Cal. 214	17
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 954	23
<i>People v. Guivan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558	26
<i>People v. Hering</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 440	24
<i>People v. Hood</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 444	24
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002	18
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294	17, 20
<i>People v. Juarez</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1164	14
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52, 127	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Le</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1518	23, 25
<i>People v. Lohbauer</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 361	17, 19, 20
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 721	18
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225	passim
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457	19
<i>People v. Neal</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 69	20
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 553	14
<i>People v. Rathert</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 200	24
<i>People v. Robinson</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 200	17
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	8, 17, 25, 26
<i>People v. Shockley</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 400	14
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1082	26
<i>People v. Sloan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 110	17
<i>People v. Toro</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 966	26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2009) 209 Cal.App.3d 386	25
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 705	20, 21
 STATUTES	
Pen. Code, § 21a	14
Pen. Code, § 207, subd. (a)	14
Pen. Code, § 209, subd. (b)	24
Pen. Code, § 664	14
Pen. Code, § 1159	passim
Pen. Code, § 1181	14
Pen. Code, § 1181, subd. 6	7, 13, 15
 COURT RULES	
Fed. Rules Crim.Proc., Rule 31(c)(1)	21
Fed. Rules Crim.Proc., Rule 31(c)(2)	21
